

By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Darwin City Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by the *Local Government Act* and in accordance with section 350(3) of the Act, at a meeting held on the 25th day of May, 1983, hereby makes the following By-laws.

# DARWIN (PRIVATE SWIMMING POOL) (AMENDMENT No. 1) BY-LAWS

#### 1. CITATION

These By-laws may be cited as the Darwin (Private Swimming Pool) (Amendment No. 1) By-laws.

## 2. PRINCIPAL BY-LAWS

The Darwin (Private Swimming Pool) By-laws 1983 are, in these By-laws, referred to as the Principal By-laws.

## 3. REPEAL AND SUBSTITUTION

By-law 2 of the Principal By-laws is repealed and the following substituted:

### 112. CROWN TO BE BOUND

"These By-laws bind the Crown in right of the Territory.".

#### 4. TRANSITIONAL.

(1) Where in the Principal By-laws as amended by these By-laws there is a reference to the commencement of the By-laws the reference shall, in relation to an obligation imposed on a person by the Principal By-laws as amended by these By-laws which did not exist before the commencement of these By-laws, be construed as a reference to the commencement of these By-laws.

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 5 August, 1983.

(2) Where a person, before the commencement of these By-laws, purported to apply under section 5(1) or (3) of the Principal By-laws to the council for the registration of a private swimming pool or a proposed private swimming pool and he was not, before that commencement, obliged to so apply, the application shall be deemed to be an application made under the Principal By-laws as amended by these By-laws on the commencement of these By-laws and a certificate purporting to be issued under by-law 5(5) of the Principal By-laws before that commencement as the result of the application shall be deemed to have been duly issued on that commencement.

The common seal of the Darwin City Council was affixed hereto on the 17th day of June, 1983, in pursuance of a resolution of the Council authorizing the seal to be so affixed, passed on the 25th day of May, 1983, in the presence of

C. BLACK Lord Mayor

G. STORCH Town Clerk